
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: MONDAY, 17 JULY 2017 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Graeme Smith (Chairman) 

Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Michael Welbank 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
Karina Dostalova (Ex-Officio Member) 
Anne Fairweather (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 0207 332 1434 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
Open Spaces 

 
4. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 24) 

 
5. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME BID - 2018/19 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
6. EVENTS POLICY 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
City Gardens 

 
7. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Superintendent. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 



 

3 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
12. DEBT ARREARS - INVOICED INCOME FOR PERIOD ENDING 31 MARCH 2017 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
13. FINSBURY CIRCUS ISSUES REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 56) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Friday, 12 May 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 12 May 2017 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
Members: 
Graeme Smith 
Michael Welbank 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Jeremy Simons 
Barbara Newman 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra – Town Clerk’s Department 
Colin Buttery – Director, Open Spaces 
Martin Rodman – Superintendent, City Gardens 
Esther Sumner – Business Manager, Open Spaces 
Alison Elam – Chamberlain’s Department 
Edward Wood – Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s  
Kate Smith – Town Clerk’s Department 
Carl Locsin – Town Clerk’s Department 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Wendy Mead and Oliver Sells. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
RESOLVED – that the Order of the Court of Common Council be received. 
 

5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee were invited to appoint a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 29. Graeme Smith was the only Member to seek election to be Chairman 
and was therefore appointed for the year ensuing.  
 
RESOLVED – it was unanimously agreed that Graeme Smith be appointed 
Chairman for the ensuing. 
 

6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee were invited to appoint a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 30. Oliver Sells was the only Member to seek election to be Chairman and 
was therefore appointed for the year ensuing.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
RESOLVED – it was unanimously agreed that Oliver Sells be appointed 
Chairman for the ensuing 
 

8. RESOLUTION OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a revised resolution of the Policy & Resources 
Committee relating to the appointment of Chairmen to Sub Committees. 
 
RESOLVED – that the resolution of the Policy & Resources Committee be 
received. 
 

9. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received an on management and operational activities across 
the City Gardens section since December 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – that the update be received. 
 

9. OPEN SPACES & HERITAGE BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18  
Members noted that business plans were reviewed annually and cover a three 
year period. Following incorporation of the Tower Bridge, Monument and Keats 
House parts of the Culture, Heritage & Libraries Department into the Open 
Spaces Department on 1 February 2017, the Open Spaces Departmental 
Business Plan now reflects this broader range of activity under the heading 
“Open Spaces & Heritage”. 
 
The Committee were informed that the proposed business plan reflected the 
changes being made corporately to business planning, in particular the renewed 
focus on outcomes. This report also presented an early draft of the Corporate 
Plan 2018-23 to give Members an opportunity to provide informal feedback 
before wider consultation on the plan takes place in the autumn with staff, 
partners and other external stakeholders. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee agreed the Open Spaces & Heritage Business 
Plan. 
 

10. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT AND CITY GARDENS RISK MANAGEMENT  
Members noted the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee with an 
update on the management of risks faced by the Open Spaces Department. Risk 
is reviewed regularly by the Department’s Senior Leadership Team as part of the 
ongoing management of the operations of the Department. 
 
The department has previously reported on six departmental risks. The 
departmental risk register was reviewed when the department was expanded to 
include Tower Bridge, Monument and Keats House but it was felt that the risks 
associated with these sites did not need to be escalated to the departmental 
level. 
 
The Committee agreed that some risks were out of the control of Officers and 
required close monitoring. Members noted that there were eight risks for City 
Gardens and West Ham Park (Parks and Gardens): 

Page 2



 OSD 001 - Ensuring the health and safety of staff, volunteers,  
contractors and public: 

 OSD 002 - Extreme weather 

 OSD 004 - Poor repair and maintenance of buildings 

 OSD 005 - Animal, plant and tree diseases 

 OSD 006 - Impact of housing and/or transport development 

 OSD 007 – Maintaining the City’s water bodies 
 
RESOLVED – that Members 

Approved the Departmental risk register outlined in this report. 

Approved the West Ham Park & City Gardens risk register. 
 

11. DRAFT CITY GARDENS MANAGEMENT PLAN 2017-2022  
Members noted a draft City Gardens Management Plan 2017-2022. It sets out 
the vision, objectives and priorities for the management of the City Gardens 
section for the next five years and has been prepared by the City Gardens team 
in consultation with other stakeholder departments. 
 
In response to a query regarding the Community Infrastructure Levy, Officers 
agreed to provide the Member with the information via email. The 
Superintendent informed Members that the City Corporation had to act very 
carefully when dealing with the advertising of corporate sponsorship; however, 
the support was recognised in other discreet way.  
 
RESOLVED – that Members agreed the draft text of the City Gardens 
Management Plan 2017-2022, and that this be made available for public 
consultation. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

16. FINSBURY CIRCUS REINSTATEMENT  
The Committee received an update from the Superintendent. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

Page 3



18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 12:15pm 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 4



Committees Dated: 

Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Hampstead Heath 
Epping Forest & Commons 
West Ham Park  

17 July 2017 
17 July 2017 
3 July 2017 
17 July 2017 

Subject: 
Open Spaces Business Plan annual report 2016/17 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Esther Sumner, Business Manager 

 
 

Summary 
 

2016/17 was a year of development within the department.  The programme 
approach gathered pace and delivered a number of successes including the new 
learning team, sales of surplus fleet which were invested in energy efficiency and 
disposals of surplus lodges.  Sites have done well to continue to deliver excellent 
services (as reflected by our high customer satisfaction) while delivering these 
changes.  Having reflected on the last year, this report identifies a number of areas 
for improvement.   
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note this report  
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee approved the departmental 

business plan for 2016/17 in April 2016. This plan was based on: 
 
Vision  Preserve and protect our world class green spaces for the 

benefit of our local communities and the environment 
Charitable 
Objectives 

 Preservation of the open spaces 

 Provision for recreation and enjoyment of the public 

Departmental 
Objectives  

 Protect and conserve the ecology, biodiversity and heritage 
of our sites 

 Embed financial sustainability across our activities by 
delivering identified programmes and projects  

 Enrich the lives of Londoners by providing a high quality and 
engaging educational and volunteering opportunities   

 Improve the health and wellbeing of community through 
access to green space and recreation 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2. These objectives were to be delivered and monitored through a series of key 
actions and performance indicators.   

 
Current Position 
3. This report includes a summary of progress against each key action in appendix 

1 and the key performance indicators in appendix 2.  Highlights from each site 
are presented in the next section.  A separate report is made to the Port Health & 
Environmental Services Committee in respect to the Cemetery & Crematorium.  

4. The Business Plan set some stretching actions to support our objectives which 
have been achieved.  The Department continued to utilise the programmes 
approach which was first agreed in 2015.  This approach promoted cross 
departmental working.   

5. Learning Programme: The Learning Programme which saw the transformation of 
the learning services model across the department was mainstreamed as 
“business as usual” during the course of 16/17 having achieved a three year 
funding grant from the City Bridge Trust. 
[...]
n Spaces and City Gardens Committee 17 July 2017 

Subject:  

Cyclical Works Programme Bid – 2018/19 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

City Surveyor                            CS: 236/17 

For Information 

 

 

 
Summary 

This report sets out a provisional list of cyclical projects being considered for 
properties under the management of Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee under the “cyclical works programme”.  

The draft cyclical project list for 2018/19 totals approximately £0.2m and if 
approved will continue the on-going programme in the maintenance of the 
property and infrastructure assets.  

 

Recommendation 

 That your Committee notes the content of this report 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The total value of the approved projects for the 17/18 cyclical works 
programme (CWP) for the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee was 
£34,000 which consisted of 3 projects. 

2. The Director of Open Spaces has requested that your Committee be provided 
with a preview of the likely works list in 2018/19 for Open Spaces and City 
Gardens. 

Current Position 

3. The attached list at Appendix A is a provisional list of projects for Open 
Spaces and City Gardens under consideration for 2018/19. 

4. The information for the bid has been taken from the 20 years for each 
property within the Estate; the 20 year plans are regularly updated in 
conjunction with the Superintendent and their management team to ensure 
they are as accurate as possible. 

5. It should be noted that this provisional list for 2018/19 is subject to a final 
review prior to presentation to the Corporate Asset sub-Committee in October 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



2017 and consideration by the Resource Allocation sub-Committee at the 
beginning of 2018. 

Prioritisation of Projects 

6. The project prioritisation model developed for the cyclical works programme 
has been applied to projects identified from forward cyclical 
maintenance/replacement plans of the Barbican Centre, GSMD and 
[...]
7

mailto:Alison.Hurley@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Appendix A - CWP 18/19 - Actual List

Open Spaces

Property Location Project Title Cost
Open Spaces Bunhill Fields Burial 

Ground

TOILETS & 

GARDENERS 

STORAGE GENERAL 

OVERHAUL    

£20,000

Open Spaces Bunhill Fields Burial 

Ground

KEEPER'S OFFICE 

GENERAL 

OVERHAUL

£27,500

Open Spaces Bunhill Fields Burial 

Ground

MEMORIALS 

CONSERVATION

£102,000

Open Spaces Bunhill Fields Burial 

Ground

BRICKWORK 

OVERHAUL TO 

BOUNDARY WALL

£10,000

Open Spaces Bunhill Fields Burial 

Ground

SIGNAGE 

REPLACEMENT

£10,000

Open Spaces Bunhill Fields Burial 

Ground

FENCE 

DECORATION 

(AROUND GRAVES)

£18,000

Open Spaces Bunhill Fields Burial 

Ground

FENCE 

DECORATION 

(AROUND 

MEMORIALS)

£2,500

£190,000

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Committees: Dates: 

Epping Forest & Commons Committee 

 Open Spaces Committee 

West Ham Park Committee 

Hampstead Heath, Queens Park and 
Highgate Wood Committee 

- 

- 

- 
 

- 

For Information 

For Information 

For Information 

For Information 

 

3 July 2017 

17 July 2017 

17 July 2017 

17 July 2017 

Subject:  

Open Spaces Events Policy 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Information 

 

Summary 

As part of the ongoing preparations for the passage of Open Spaces Bill 
through Parliament, we are required to develop a formal events policy.  

This report provides an update on the proposals to develop proposals and 
consult our communities.  It is proposed the consultation takes place from 
autumn 2017 to early 2018 with the local Consultative Groups.  This would 
allow the events policy to then be considered by each Committee prior to the 
spring.   

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to note the report. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The Open Spaces Bill is currently moving through parliamentary process. 

2. The provisions of the Open Spaces 
[...]
later this year and will therefore be able to be consulted on the events policy 
framework and Epping Forest site specific policy.   

7. West Ham Park does not have a consultative group but benefits from local 
representatives sitting on the Committee.  The West Ham Park Manager will 
supplement the Committee process with consultation with consultation with 
the Friends Group.   

8. Should there be any substantive issues raised during the course of the 
consultation process, it may be necessary to extend these timeframes or 
consider additional meetings.   

Page 32



Conclusion 

9. The creation of a formally approved events policy is an opportunity for the 
department to codify practice, create greater clarity and transparency, and 
most importantly, to ensure that each of our sites is protected.   

 
 

Esther Sumner 
Business Manager, Open Spaces  
 
T: 020 7332 3517  
E: esther.sumner@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 33

mailto:esther.sumner@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces & City Gardens   17 July 2017 

Subject:  

Superintendent’s update 

Public 

Report of: 

Superintendent of Parks & Gardens  

For Information 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update to Members of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on management and operational activities across the City Gardens 
section since May 2017.  
 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Budgets 

 
1. The budgets for both City Gardens and Bunhill Fields are in line with 

anticipated expenditure for this time of year. Carry Forwards totalling £90,000 
have been requested from the departmental City Fund underspend 2016/17 to 
undertake planting and infrastructure improvements to West Smithfield, St. 
Dunstan’s in the West, Cleary and Tower Hill Gardens. Although not available 
at the time of writing, Members will be advised of the outcome at the meeting. 

 
Personnel 

2. The new recr
[...]
volved with the LEN.  
 

11. Green Flag and Green Heritage judging took place on the 10 May. London in 
Bloom judging took place on 13 July. The results of this summer’s judging will 
be announced later in the autumn. 

 
 
Appendices 
 

 None 

 
Martin Rodman 
Superintendent of Parks & Gardens 
 
T: 020 7374 4127 
E: martin.rodman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Open Spaces Business Plan
	170717 OS Business Plan 1617 - APPENDIX 1 - Actions
	Appendix 2 - Q4 Performance Indicators

	5 Cyclical Works Programme Bid - 2018/19
	Appendix A - Open Spaces & City Gardens

	6 Events Policy
	7 Superintendent's Update
	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Debt Arrears - Invoiced Income for Period Ending 31 March 2017
	APPENDIX 1 1617
	APPENDIX 2 1617

	13 Finsbury Circus Issues Report
	Appendix 1 Finsbury Circus subterranean infrastructure




Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 17 July 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 17 July 2017 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Barbara Newman 
Graeme Smith (Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy John Tomlinson 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Alison Elam 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Group Accountant, Chamberlain's  

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park & 
City Gardens 

Esther Sumner 
Lucy Murphy 

- Open Spaces Business Manager 
- West Ham Park Manager 

Colin Buttery 
Michael Bradbury 
Alison Hurley 

- Director of Open Space 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Oliver Sells, Alderman Ian Luder, Caroline 
Haines and Anne Fairweather. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved  - that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN  
The Committee noted the business plan and were informed that 2016/17 was a 
year of development within the department. The programme approach gathered 
pace and delivered a number of successes including the new learning team, 
sales of surplus fleet which were invested in energy efficiency and disposals of 
surplus lodges. Sites have done well to continue to deliver excellent services 
(as reflected by our high customer satisfaction) while delivering these changes. 
Having reflected on the last year, this report identifies a number of areas for 
improvement. 
 
Resolved – that Members received the report. 
 



5. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME BID - 2018/19  
The Committee noted the provisional list of cyclical projects being considered 
for properties under the management of Open Spaces Committee under the 
“cyclical works programme”. The draft cyclical project list for 2018/19 totals 
approximately £1.46m and if approved will continue the on-going programme in 
the maintenance of the property and infrastructure assets. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

6. EVENTS POLICY  
Members noted that as part of the ongoing preparations for the passage of 
Open Spaces Bill through Parliament, we are required to develop a formal 
events policy. The report provided an update on the proposals to develop 
proposals and consult our communities. It is proposed the consultation takes 
place from autumn 2017 to early 2018 with the local Consultative Groups. This 
would allow the events policy to then be considered by each Committee prior to 
the spring. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

7. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The report provided an update to Members of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on management and operational activities across the City Gardens 
section since May 2017. 
 
Resolved – that Member received the report. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

12. DEBT ARREARS - INVOICED INCOME FOR PERIOD ENDING 31 MARCH 
2017  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 

13. FINSBURY CIRCUS ISSUES REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces. 



 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


